
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH. 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absences. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the minutes of 

the meeting held on 20 March 2023. 
 

1 - 2 

3.  OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022/23   

 
To receive a report from the Executive Member for Finance, Change and 

Governance.  
 

3 - 8 

4.  INDUCTION TRAINING FOR COUNCILLORS   

 
To consider a report of the Organisational Development and Learning Officer. 

 

9 - 12 

(a)   APPENDIX ONE - STRUCTURE CHART 2022-23   
 

13 - 18 

(b)   APPENDIX TWO - WELCOME TO TRAFFORD INFO PACK   
 

19 - 30 

(c)   APPENDIX THREE - WELCOME TO TRAFFORD TOWN HALL PACK   
 
 

 
 

 

31 - 46 



Standards Committee - Thursday, 7 March 2024 

   
 

 

5.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which by reason of:- 

 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 

Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 

considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 

(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 

SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 

 
 

Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors K. Procter (Chair), S. Zhi (Vice-Chair), F. Cosby, P. Eckersley, W. Frass, 

S.J. Gilbert, W. Hassan, F. Hornby, E.R. Parker, H. K. Spencer, D. Western, 
Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths, Mr R. Brown, A. Rudden, N. Jackson and Mr M. Whiting. 
 

 
Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Harry Callaghan, Democratic Officer 

Tel: 07977 717252 
Email: harry.callaghan@trafford.gov.uk  

 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 27 February 2024 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 

Manchester, M32 0TH.  
 

WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 

YouTube channel, https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg. 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 

items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented to 

being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room, you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 

democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Standards Committee - Thursday, 7 March 2024 

   
 

 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 

photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 

contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

20 MARCH 2023 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor K. Procter (in the Chair). 

Councillors Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chair), W. Frass, S.J. Gilbert, D. Jerrome, and 
S. Maitland. 
 

Co-opted Members: Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths, Mr R. Brown, Mr. A. Rudden and 
Mr M. Whiting 

 
In attendance 
 

Emma Malpas  Head of Legal and Governance 
Stephanie Ferraioli  Governance Officer 

 
APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. S. Carr, D. Jarman, 
M. Mirza, A. New, D. Western, and Co-opted Members Mr. D. Goodman and Ms. 

N. Jackson 
 

6. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2022 

be noted as a true and correct record. 
 

7. INDUCTION TRAINING FOR COUNCILLORS  

 
The Chair gave an overview of the report, and it was noted that perhaps the only 

point of view missing was feedback from Members who had attended the induction 

training.  

Councillor Maitland confirmed it was a good induction and Councillor Gilbert 

observed that when new Members join it would be helpful if they received an 

explanation of what is expected of them in their new role, so they have a clear 

picture.  

One Councillor stated that in view of the all-out election this year maybe they 

could do the training prior to the election. They were informed this is an 

unorthodox method and unlikely to take place.   

Chair would like the members feedback to be included in the report. 

Councillor Jerrome stated that a two-hour session is too long if you have a 

daytime job. 

Councillor Maitland commented that although it is an annual thing, the training 

does not have to be done in a two-hour session, but it is possible to attend for part 

of it. 

Document Pack Page 1



Standards Committee  
20.3.23 

 
 

 
2 

Councillor Frass confirmed he completed the training in half hour chunks and 

found it beneficial. 

Councillor Young informed that more experienced Members would be more than 

happy to assist new ones if approached. 

 

 RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That feedback from Councillors be included in future training.  

 
8. SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS  

 
The Chair presented the report and informed that this was for wider sharing too if 

Members felt someone would benefit from the guidance. He also mentioned that 

given that Councillors received training on social media about three years ago, 

maybe this could now be revisited.  Members agreed this would be of great benefit 

to all.  

Councillor Gilbert said the report was very interesting and very measured.  

 

RESOLVED: That social media guidance training be included in the 

package for Members. 

 
9. DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICERS REPORT  

 

The Head of Legal and Governance informed the Committee that nothing had 
arisen since the last meeting which needed to be brought to their attention. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

 

There was no urgent business to discuss but the Chair informed the Committee of 
Mr. Goodman’s resignation from the Committee, who had served as a co-opted 
member of the Committee for the last 23 years and would be missed.  

 
The Chair also thanked Councillor Young for her hard work on the Committee, as 

she was standing down at the forthcoming election.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm 

Document Pack Page 2



 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL   

 
Report to:   Standards Committee 
Date:    7th March 2024 

Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Executive Member for Finance, Change and Governance  
  

Report Title 
 

 
Report on Complaints Determined by the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman 2022/23  

 

 

Summary 
 

 

There is a statutory duty to report to Members on adverse outcomes of 
complaints formally investigated by the Local Government & Social Care 

Ombudsman. This report sets out the background to this duty and provides 
Members with a summary of complaints determined in 2022/2023. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

 
That the content of the report be noted. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    N Owen   

Extension:   4221  
Background Papers:  None 
  

Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 

Framework/Corporate Priorities 

Complaint outcomes are potentially relevant 

across the range of Council policies. 

Relationship to GM Policy or 
Strategy Framework 

None directly arising from this information report. 

Financial  None directly arising from this information report.  

Legal Implications: None directly arising from this information report.  

Equality/Diversity Implications None directly arising from this information report.  

Sustainability Implications None directly arising from this information report.  

Carbon reduction None directly arising from this information report. 

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

None directly arising from this information report.  
 

Risk Management Implications   None directly arising from this information report.  

Health & Wellbeing Implications None directly arising from this information report.  

Health and Safety Implications None directly arising from this information report.  
 

 

Document Pack Page 3



 2 

 
Background 

 
1. Complaints to the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 

 

1.1 Services provided by the Council and agencies working on its behalf are subject to 
the jurisdiction of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman, who is 

empowered to investigate complaints of maladministration and/or injustice in relation 
to the delivery of those services. 

 
1.2 Ordinarily, the Ombudsman will only investigate complaints which have completed 

progress through all stages of the Council’s Corporate or Statutory complaints 

procedures. The Ombudsman also operates, for the majority of complaints, a 2-
stage assessment process, whereby complaints are only referred for investigation 

where it appears, on the face of it, that this could be warranted. 
 

1.3 It follows from this that the population of complaints actually referred by the 
Ombudsman for detailed investigation is comparatively small, and will tend to involve 

the most long-running and intractable issues; there is thu
[...]
g 
• Chairing Skills 
• Child Health and Wellbeing conference 
• Children and Young people’s Mental Health 
• Local Governance Association Awareness Session 
• Local Sustainability and COP28 Goals 
• Mental Health Training from Greater Manchester Health and Care 

Partnership 

We have pushed for completion of the core 
courses and will work with the new chair of 
the member development Steering Group, to 
push for higher level of completion. This 
includes registering the training completed 
with other organisations or as school 
governors.
We have seen a significant increase in 
completion rates from last year.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 10



Induction 2023

During the 2022 induction we offered a blended approach for new members. The following was offered to new members:

• North West Employers, 3 day induction was attended by 5 new members 
• We held 1 welcome meetings for new members, covering a building tour, overview of learning and development and a 

warm welcome from Sara Todd
• A suite of Trafford directorate workshops were held by CLT, including Trafford Housing Trust.

Induction plans for 2024 

Plans for 2024 induction we will still offer a blended approach for new members, there will be an enhanced by a focus on 
skills and a buddy system for more ‘on the job’ support. The plans are as follows: 

• Northwest Employers, 3-day induction offer 
• 1 welcome meetings for new members, covering practical Knowledge, such as building tour, code of conduct, expenses  

etc. 
• A suite of Trafford directorate workshops were held by CLT   
• A focus on skills for new members and (existing members) focusing on chairing skills, finance etc 
• A refresh of their internet pages to create a ‘Member’s Hub’ where they can navigate and easily find information and 

recourses on a variety of topics.
• Refresh and update the 3 guides for induction, please see appendices 1, 2 and 3.  

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Directorate Struc
[...]
 you have returned your forms, this will allow your IT and Mitrent

information to be set up. Mitrent is Trafford’s HR system and this is where you can 

manage your expenses claims from.

Trafford Intranet   

From the Trafford intranet landing 

page, you can access all the member 

information from the tab on the left 

hand side. 

Just simply click on ‘members 

Resources’ and this will take you to 

the main area where you will find all 

the information relating to everything 

you need to know in one place.

Document Pack Page 21

http://cms.intranet.trafford.gov.uk/HR/MiTrent/MiTrent-Self-Service.aspx
http://cms.intranet.trafford.gov.uk/Docs/HR/MiTrent/Trafford-ESS-quick-reference-guide.pdf
http://cms.intranet.trafford.gov.uk/Docs/HR/MiTrent/Logging-into-ESS-from-a-mobile.pdf


Learning and Development  

You can log into the MeLearning (eLearning) system using this link 

Login - Trafford Council e-learning (melearning.university)

Login with: 

firstname.lastname

Password: 

The 4 core eLearning modules that need to be completed by all 

Members are below:

Member development is important to us at Trafford:

The Member Development Steering Group,  help integrate and promote 

member learning at Trafford. There is a small budget available for 

learning, so members can attend external training and conferences, 

please contact victoria.Talbot@trafford.gov.uk for help and support. The 

Member Development Learning Hub (trafford.gov.uk) – is where you can 

find all your training information and events. You will find your 

Continuous Professional Development (CPD) form where you log 

your progress against learning.

• Adults safeguarding level 1

• Children’s safeguarding level 1

• GDPR 

• Information Security

The Home | Local Government Association have a wealth of information 

and here are some useful links: 

• New councillor hub | Local Government Association for new Members. 

• A collection of short workbooks covering a variety of topics Council
[...]
variety of different perspectives, priorities and lived 

experiences. This will really challenge you thinking and will really help 

you in your work as a councillor. 

There will be times when you are working with really vulnerable 

residents. Your buddy and peers will help navigate through this and the 

Local Government Association has workbooks to help you learn how to 

engage with your residents.

• Councillor workbook: engaging with young people | Local 

Government Association

• Councillor workbook: facilitation and conflict resolution | Local 

Government Association

• Councillor workbook: supporting residents with complex issues | 

Local Government Association

Document Pack Page 25

http://cms.intranet.trafford.gov.uk/HR/LearningandDevelopment/Member-Development/Member-Managing-Personal-Safety.aspx
http://cms.intranet.trafford.gov.uk/Docs/MembersResources/Personal-Safety-Guidance-for-Elected-Members.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillor-workbook-engaging-young-people
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillor-workbook-facilitation-and-conflict-resolution
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillor-workbook-supporting-residents-complex-issues


Building, licensing services, 
neighbourhood planning and
commissioning 

2) How does Community Leadership work?

• Representing the Council and constituents on local management 

boards, school governor committees or local partnership panels

• Participating in the activities on any outside body to which they are 

appointed and reporting back to the Council

• Developing a working knowledge of the organisations, services, 

activities, and other factors important to the community’s wellbeing and 

identity.

Are a broad sweep of different activities that encompass a wide range of 

services and resources needed within you ward community. These 

services and initiatives not only help to make it safe for residents, they 

also offer housing and business opportunities.

• Licences, reg
[...]
iew Room 4 

Edward Bradbury Room 

 

Interview Room 3 

Family Room 

Interview Room 1 

Interview Room 2 

John Rylands Room Harry Coverdale Room 

Meeting Room 1 

Darren Campbell Room 

 

Project Area 1 

Longford Park Room 

Document Pack Page 42



13  

First Floor 
 

Project Area 4 

Worthington Park 

Room 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting 

Room 12 

Samuel 

Brooks 

Room 

 
 
 

 
Meeting Room14 

Percy Courtman 

Room 

 

Meeting Room13 

Dame Isobel 

Baillie Room 

 

 
Committee Room 1 

Partington Room 

 

Meeting 

Room 11 

Emmeline 

Pankhurst 

Room 

 
 
 
 
 

Committee Room 2 & 3 

Altrincham & Sale Room 

Thomas De Trafford 

Conference Room B 

Thomas De Trafford 

Conference Room A 

 
 

Committee Room 4 

Urmston Room 

Project Area 3 

Abbotsfield Park Room 

Committee Room 5 

Stretford Room 

Document Pack Page 43



14  

 
Second Floor 

GMSS - Greater Manchester Shared 

Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Staff Library 
 

 

Meeting Room 17 

John Alcock Room 

 
Meeting Room 16 

James Bent Room 

 
 

 
Chamber Viewing Gallery 

 

 

Elections 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Room 15 

Park Hospital Room 
 
 

Legal and Democratic 

services 

Document Pack Page 44



15  

 
 
 
 
 

MUFC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TESCO 

 
Trafford 

Town Hall 

 
 
 
 

Old Trafford 

Metrolink 
 

LCCC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

M60 

Appendix B - Map of Trafford Town Hall and Surrounding 
Area 

 
 
 

Document Pack Page 45



16  

 
 
 
 
 

 
Car Entrance 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Building 

Entrance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Talbot Road 

Metrolink 

Reception 

Document Pack Page 46


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022/23
	4 INDUCTION TRAINING FOR COUNCILLORS
	4a APPENDIX ONE - STRUCTURE CHART 2022-23
	4b APPENDIX TWO - WELCOME TO TRAFFORD INFO PACK
	4c APPENDIX THREE - WELCOME TO TRAFFORD TOWN HALL PACK



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

7 MARCH 2024 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor K. Procter (in the Chair). 

Councillors F. Cosby, P. Eckersley, W. Frass, S.J. Gilbert, E.R. Parker, 
H. K. Spencer, and D. Western. 
 

Co-opted Members: Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths, Mr R. Brown, A. Rudden and Mr M. Whiting. 
 

In  attendance 
 
Victoria Talbot Organisational Development and Learning Officer 

Harry Callaghan Democratic Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Zhi, W. Hassan and 

F. Hornby 
 

11. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2023, be 

approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.  
 

12. OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022/23  

 
The Chair introduced the report in the absence of the Monitoring Officer. The Chair 

outlined that there was always room for improvement and provided some 

comments on the information contained in the report before asking Members if 

they had any questions.  

Councillor Gilbert asked what circumstances the Council paid out for waste 

collections. The Head of Resources and Waste provided the response after the 

meeting via email. Each of the cases outlined in the report had been paid out due 

to repeated failure to collect bins on the scheduled day.   

Mr. R. Brown asked if the report could include what the aggregated pay outs from 

complaints were. Following the meeting, the Governance Manager confirmed that 

this could be included if / when this report came to the Committee in the future.  

Councillor Eckersley enquired as to what nominal payments meant and whether 

this could be included in future reports. The Governance Manager confirmed that 

this could also be included in future reports.  

 RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted.  

 
13. INDUCTION TRAINING FOR COUNCILLORS  

 
The Organisational Development and Learning Officer spoke to the report which 

had been shared with the agenda. The report and appendices outlined the 



Standards Committee  
7.3.24 

 
 

 
2 

opportunities for Member development and the training prepared for incoming 

Councillors and came to the committee on an annual basis. The Officer shared 

several topics from the report from the past year including an overview of the E-

Learning statistics for sitting Councillors, an increased focus on improving the key 

skills of Councillors in Planning and Licensing, and the future migration to 360 and 

SharePoint which will see a change to how things were shared with Councillors.  

The Organisational Development and Learning Officer informed Members of the 

plans for induction of newly elected Councillors at the upcoming election. This 

included continuing processes which worked well last year, such as; a blended 

approach involving Northwest Employers and the Local Government Association 

(LGA), a welcome meeting with the Chief Executive of the Council, and inductions 

with each of the Council’s Directorships as well as One Trafford and L&Q Housing 

Association. Furthermore, the Officer was monitoring the suite of training available 

and was looking to create a one stop shop on the Intranet for Councillors, all of 

which were being done with the Member Development Steering group.  

The Chair thanked the officer for bringing this report and remarked that the 

opportunities were much improved on when he was first elected. The Chair 

enquired about the buddying system for new Councillors and the Members hub 

which had been mentioned in the report. The Organisational Development and 

Learning Officer responded that the hub was available on the learning and 

development page on the intranet, which involved tiles signposting Members to 

various areas of training. Regarding the buddying system, the Officer informed 

that Members this was something that worked well individually within the parties, 

with a document drafted by the steering group and shared with party leaders to 

ensure that new members had a buddy system in place.  

Councillor Western remarked how fantastic they found the support now and noted 

how far it had come.  

Mr. R. Brown was concerned about the level of Councillors who had completed 

safeguarding children training (16%). The Organisational Development and 

Learning Officer responded that the low number was often down to capturing data, 

with many Councillors completing this training in other walks of life, such as, as a 

School Governor. Members were encouraged to inform the officer if they complete 

this elsewhere and it would be added to the total.  

Councillor Frass was aware that the Council received Councillors appointment of 

outside bodies and thought that this could be used to chase Councillors for the 

safeguarding training. Councillor Frass also wondered if it would be worth looking 

at Councillor’s all-time data, so that, although not ideal, the Officer could see 

whether a Councillor had ever undertaken the training. The Officer responded that 

this data had been taken over the past 12-months but a look back at all time data 

could be undertaken. Mr. R. Brown agreed with Councillor Frass but felt that it was 

important that when related to safeguarding, it should be important to complete 

training on a year-by-year basis. 



  3 
 

Standards Committee (7.3.24) 
 
 

Councillor Frass enquired as to whether training could be varied slightly with an 

occasional refresh, with possibly some Councillors who had been on the Council 

for some time, being apathetic to complete it again. The Organisational 

Development and Learning Officer responded that they had been looking at 

refreshing the course of GDPR, however, the training courses were often 

determined by legal requirements behind them and as such could not be changed 

considerably.  

Councillor Spencer noted the reminders sent to Councillors across the year to 

complete training but felt the reminders could highlight what knowledge and 

information they may get from undertaking the training. The Organisational 

Development and Learning Officer agreed with the Member. The Officer shared 

that they could potentially provide party leads or Chairs of Committees with 

monthly updates on who had and had not completed training, who could then 

encourage their Members to complete.  

 RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted.  

2) That the Organisational Development and Learning Officer 

consider suggestions from Members for training and induction for 

Councillors.  

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.03 pm 


